

## Arizona Department of Housing 2024 Information Bulletin

REGARDING PROGRAMS: Community Development and Revitalization, Rental Development, and Special Needs

REGARDING FUNDING SOURCES: CDBG, ESG, HOME, HOPWA, National HTF, and WAP

## **INFORMATION BULLETIN No. 32-24**

ISSUED: March 29, 2024

RE: Notice of Public Hearing for the PY2024-2025 HUD Annual Action Plan

(Action Plan) and PY2024-2025 Weatherization Assistance Plan (WAP

Plan).

The Arizona Department of Housing (ADOH) will hold a public hearing and public comment period to receive input on the <u>PY2024-2025 HUD Annual Action Plan</u> (Action Plan) and the <u>2024-2025 Weatherization Assistance Program Plan</u> (WAP Plan).

<u>Public Hearing</u>. The public hearing will be held on April 10, 2024 at 10:00 am. Persons interested in attending can do so either in person or virtually. To join the public hearing virtually, click the link below to register. After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information on how to join the meeting virtually.

Virtual public hearing registration link: <a href="https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZIpcu-spjooH9AaBeS]]pGn7Mqea0U2-wbr">https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZIpcu-spjooH9AaBeS]]pGn7Mqea0U2-wbr</a>

To attend the hearing in person, it will be conducted at:

Arizona State Capital Building, Governor's Tower Room 104 1700 West Washington Street Phoenix, AZ 85007

The PY2024-2025 Annual Action Plan describes the methods of distribution for and planned uses of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME), National Housing Trust Fund (NHTF), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) programs administered by the ADOH, and the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) program administered by the Arizona Department of Economic Security. These funds are received from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and used for activities benefitting low-income and special needs populations throughout Arizona. The Action Plan covers the period beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, for approximately \$25 million in funding.

The WAP Plan establishes goals, objectives, priorities, activities, outcomes, policies, procedures, programmatic requirements, and the method of distribution for approximately \$2.4 million in US Department of Energy Weatherization Assistance funds. The WAP focuses on assisting qualified low-income households with a reduction of energy burden through the installation of efficiencies. ADOH is the State managing Agency for the Weatherization Assistance Program.

<u>Public Comments</u>. ADOH encourages residents, subrecipients and grantees, public agencies, and others are encouraged to review the Plans and submit comments. The PY2024 Annual Action Plan will be available for public review and comment from April 1, 2024, to April 30, 2024. The WAP Plan will be available for public review and comment from April 1, 2024, to April 15, 2024. Both Plans will be available for review at <a href="https://housing.az.gov/documents-links/publications">https://housing.az.gov/documents-links/publications</a>.

Send written comments and questions to:

Keon Montgomery, Assistant Deputy Director, Programs Arizona Department of Housing 1110 W Washington St, Ste. 280 Phoenix, AZ 85007 publiccomment@azhousing.gov

## ADA and EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

If you need accommodations for physical mobility, sensory impairment or language needs to participate in the meeting, please contact the ADOH at (602) 771-1000. Notification 48 hours before the meeting will enable the ADOH to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.

Si necesita adaptaciones para la movilidad física, la discapacidad sensorial del lenguaje debe participar en la reunión, comuníquese con el ADOH al (602) 771-1000. La notificación 48 horas antes de la reunión permitirá al ADOH hacer arreglos razonables para garantizar la accesibilidad a la reunión.

